‘ )Omer.oy& Shaffer Pomero o/12- ! ’:7)
SSOClat d 2 Transportation Design YUd-
Ltd.

Civil Engineering & Surveying Since 1961 599 Scherers Court
Worthington, Ohio 43085

Phone (614) 885-2498
Fax (614) 885-2886
\Web www.pomerayassoc.com

VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL

September 28, 2006

Mr. John G. Newsome, P.E.

City of Columbus

Division of Sewerage and Drainage
Sewer System Engineering Section
1250 Fairwood Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43206

Re: Bill Moose Area Sanitary Sewer Improvements — CIP 650672
Columbus, Ohio (Project No. 1731)

Dear John,

As we previously discussed, we and our sub-consultant Ribway Engineering
Group (REG) have encountered additional services that are beyond the original
scope of services for the above-referenced project.

In order to expedite the time to prepare the construction plans, both REG and us
have decided to perform these additional services and then submit a request for
additional fees associated with these services.

We have evaluated the original scope of services, and the attached REG letter of
contract modification request, our billing reports and the amount of hours spent
on the projeci. As a resuit, we determined the following:

e REG has prepared a detailed construction plan that has approximately
25% of the total project being repaired using open-cut sewer replacement.
The RFP stated that we should assume 75% rehabilitation with an
undetermined amount of open-cut sewer replacement on the project;
however, as requested by Ms. Miriam Siegfried, we assumed in our
proposal that about 10% of the sewer rehabilitation would be open-cut
replacement. The additional open-cut replacement has increased the
complexity and coordination of the project.

o In association with the open-cut sewer replacement and point-repair sewer
required for the project, a topographic survey for a total area of about
224,000 square feet that exceeded the allowance anticipated topographic
survey area of 177,500 square feet. ——

NECEDWE

SEP 2 9 2006

A Reputation Engineered by Excellence

WORTHINGTON e MANSFIELD o  WOOSTER By

e ——




Mr. John G. Newsome, P.E.
September 28, 2006
Page 2 of 2

o We prepared one additional easement and a description and exhibit for
one right-of-way drop for the Ohio School of the Blind. These descriptions
and exhibits required extensive coordination with the Franklin County
Engineer, The State of Ohio, and the City of Columbus Real Estate
Division.

e We have also coordinated with the City and REG the preparation of the
additional work for the sewer replacement.

The attached contract modification request prepared by Ribway Engineering
Group shows the description of the additional services provided by REG and
associated cost breakdown.

We are transmitting the attached Table 1 and Exhibit C that contains an estimate
of manhours and fees associated with the additional services as described
earlier. We request that our contract’s maximum fee be modified to include the
above additional services and REG additional services as follows:

Ribway Engineering Group $20,191.25
Pomeroy & Associates,Ltd $ 6,019.60
Total $ 26,210.85

Please note that there is a total of about $13,900 available in allowances funds
and $8,300 remaining in contingency funds, as shown on the attached
spreadsheet. These remaining funds could be utilized to cover a part of the
requested additional fee.

If you have any questions or comments, please call me at (614) 885-2498. We
welcome the opportunity to meet with to discuss this matter in person.

Yours truly,
POMEROQY & ASSOCIATES, LTD.

AL AP

Nabeel S EIMaasarani, P.E.
Principal

Enclosures

ce: Mr. Herbert M. Johanson, P.E.
Mr. Andrew Eribo, P.E., REG



EXHIBIT C

ADDITIONAL COST SUMMARY
Request For Contract Modification
1. |[CITY: 2. CIP NO.: 650672 3. VERSION:

Dept. of Public Utilities 9/28/2006
4. [NAME OF CONSULTANT: 5. PROJECT TITLE:

Pomeroy & Associates, Ltd. Bill Moose Run Sewer Improvements
6. |ADDRESS: 7. TYPE OF CONTRACT:

599 Scherers Court Cost Plus Fixed Fee

Worthington, Ohio 43085 _

8. |[DIRECT LABOR (Specify labor categories): EST.HRS.[HOURLY RATE EST.COST TOTALS

Survey Crew 8 55.00 440

Registered Surveyor 20 28.00 560

Project Manager 20 45.00 900

Project Engineer 6 28.00 168

Engineering Technician 8 23.00 184

CAD Operator $ 20.00 -

DIRECT LABOR TOTAL: 62 $ 2,252.00
9. INDIRECT COSTS RATE X BASE = EST.COST
PAYROLL 43.0%| $ 2,252.00 968
ADMINISTRATIVE 100%( $ 2,252.00 2,252
_ INDIRECT COSTS TOTAL: 3 3,220.36
10.]JOTHER DIRECT COSTS EST.COST
b. EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES QrY. COST
Prints
_ _ SUBTOTAL: -
c. SUBCONTRACTS EST.COST
Ribway Engineering Group $ 20,191.25
SUBCONTRACTS SUBTOTAL: $ 20,191.25
d. OTHER (Specify categories} EST.COST
OTHER SUBTOTAL: $ -

e. OTHER DIRECT COSTS TOTAL: 3 20,191.25
11.JTOTAL COST 3 25,663.61
12
13|FIXED FEE (Including Profit) $ 547.24
14|TOTAL PRICE $ 26,210.85
15
16|ADDITIONAL SERVICES TOTAL $ 26,210.85




Table 1

Estimate of Time Allocation For Additional Services
Request For Contract Modification

Bill Moose Run Sewer Improvement Project
CIP 650672

September 28, 2006
Pomeroy & Associates, Ltd.

STAFF FP RS PM PE ET D1 TOTAL
Additional coordination due to excessive open-cut 16 18
Additional topographic survey beyond allowance 8 8 4 4 28
Additional Easement and Right-of-Way Drop Coordination 12 4 16
Total Hours 8 20 20 8 62
DIRECT LABOR RATES FOR PRCJECT:

FP- 3-Man F.C. $ 55.00 per/hr

RS- Reg. Surv. $ 28.00 per/hr

PM- Project Mgr. $ 45.00 per/hr

PE- Proj Eng. $ 28.00 per/hr

ET- Engr. Tech. $ 23.00 perftr

D1- CAD Oper. $ 20.00 perir




|
suononpolday
uoioeIau| AJuNwWWIoD
sbumelq ue|d ploday
saoinag Buuasulbug uononnsuo)
[ sjuawnooq pig|:paysiul aq 03 394 syse|
SZ'L6L'0ZS | 90-€1-6 pojeq JenaT Aemary Jad YoM Bax3
| £V'SL6'YS 1103lo1d ysiul4 0} Bululeway junowy pazuoyiny [ejo] N
| _ 1S'291°eEl$  @egolpajigielel
00°8£L°8ELS = 00'6552$ 40 Aousbunuod pasnun snuil 00’ L69'0F LS (Alug Aemgry) pazuouyiny + jJunowy JOBHUOD [BJOL
00°0% X 00'655'2$ %628 00°000'S1L$ 00 LPP'ZLS femqry 03 pd joenuo) uiey uo ssrouabunuon
£v'S/6'rS %0 96 00269'S2L$ | 4S°1EL'0ZLS TY.LOL
00'0% %000 00'0% yoseasay paaq Apadoid
00°0% %00°0 00°0% 884 uoledlddy Jiuudd |ON|L'Z)
00'002'2$ X 00°002'Z% %000 00°002'2$ 00'0$ suononpolday | L'zt
sa|qesinquiiay (gL
£V'SLL'TS X £'6LL'28 %89°0¢ 00'+00'v$ 16'822'1L% uonorIA| AUNWWOD | 9]
00'0% X 00°0% %00°00L 00'2e6'8% 00'ze6'ss sBumelq ue|d pJoday Gl
00°0% X 00°0% %0000} 00'P61'L$ 00'v6L'L$ saolnag Buissuibuz uolonysuo) |
00°0$ X 00°0$ %00°001 00'¥PL LS 00'FFL'LS suonen|ea3 g syulad Jauyio gl
00'0% X 00'0$ %00°00 ) 00'vPL'LS 00'PPL'LS suonesl|ddy Juuad|z L
00'0% X 00°0% %00°00 ) D0'EEE'ES 00'E€EE'eS suawnoog pid| |1
00°0% X 00°0% %00°'0 00°0% 00'0$ S80IAIBS [BluBWalddng (oL
00°0$ X 0003 %0000} 00°091°9% 00°091'9% sjuawasey 6
000% X 00°0% %00°00L 00°0L5'2€% 00'015'2€$ suoyeoyoads 3 sbuimelq |g
000% X 000% %000 00'0% 00°0% uonebisaau] [ealuyosj089) |/
000% X 00°0$ %00°00L 00'8¥2'9% 00°8v2'9% suopoadsu| ajoyuepy |9
00°0% X 00°0$ %00°001 00°0SL'v$ 00°0SL'v$ Buisinsjal g Buues|d|g
00'0% X 000% %0000} 00°00¢'c$ 00°00c'e$ Aaming plaid |y
00°0% X 000% %000 000% 00°0% Buojiuoy moj4|g
0003 X 000% %00°00L 00'2£8'62% 00°Z£8'62$ Hoday ubisaq z
0003 X 00°0% %00°001 00'996'6% 00'996'6% [ZENEINE
Aanoy
algeieny  ajow Aue pajjiq alow algejiene | 90-1€-¥ @1Ep 0} AvVME
unowy | aqjou mieul  paliiq aq [Iim ey}
1oBIUOD sway pajabpng | swayl pajebpng
JOBJJUOD JO % JOBJUOD palllq |20} LELL ]

900Z ‘gz 1oquiaydag
spun a|qejieAy
229059 dID
sjuawaAoidw uny asco 119




suonoenpoiday

sBuimelq ue|d plosey

sanineg Buussuibuy uononisucs
UONDEIDIU| AUNWILWOD)

sjusWnaoQ pig

ILd OO JO 2)e)S
suones|ddy yuuag
SUOEN|EAT % SPUISH JBUID
sjuaeasey

suoneoypadg $ sBumel
suonoadsu; oYUy
Buisiasis] g Buiues|
Asnng pigid

Buuojuopy moi4

uoday ubisag

poysiul aq 03 394 sysey

[elaus) (paysIul uaaq aAey 1By} SHSEL

8L8/E'8 $1 %lL8r jo0gecol $|ezoses § JaylQ seppusbujuod 61
84T $| %e¢e66 |006SS L $12c9sSl ¢ (Buguod) Asnng jeucPPY
- $| %0000, |o0OOFe $]|0000F9 $ SIUBLISSET [BUCHPPY
00GiSY $ %.LL'6F 1000006 $[oogery  § ILd OlYQ Jo .S 1
§5°ZZ6'CL $ |:@I1qelieAY |IBS Saduemo|ly
00°000's $ X 00000'9 $ %00'0 00°000'9 $| - $ Gl-g'g sdwey Jeyd@aymm
o000y $ X 0000ZY $ %00°0 goooz'y $| - $ $'Z JuaWaA0IdL} JIMBS WIOIS
96¥0Z S X 98¥0Z S| %SL'46  |oolgl’s $|v09l6'9  § L'z 110 uonebisaaul [eD1uyos)osn
- $ X - $1 %0000, |00000¢ $|00000C $ molle 01°G'Z Buiuea| AneaH W 3
0009L'Z X 00081’z § %Q0°0 oooeL'z ¢ - $ g’z bunsa] aAg
- $ X - $ ] %0000) |00SE0'¢ $)|00GE0Q $ ¥''2_Aeang oiydesBodol
- $ X - $ %¥6'28 00'000'GE $ | 0O'LFFZL § (uoQ) 8100 Jomag Agjiues Jo uogey|iqeyay Aemgry
gsere  $ X gsere § %PS96 {00000 $[sbisl's $ |2 MOI[B 82109 INBQ
0002e'L § X 000ZE'L $| %000F | 00002'Z $ 100098 $ 01°Z MOIlY ulep 82104 Wed
SIVUEMO|IY 8l
Apngoy
pasn ajow Aue paj|ig S|qe|eAY | PaS unowy unowy palg [eloL
ag 10U ||Im 24 jou jIm ey JURoWIy JPERUOD JO % | IoBRUOD
pue ajgejieny | sway pejebpng 1oBIUOD reulbuo
SSOUBMO|IY

9002 ‘8Z Jequisdag
spung ajqe|ieAy

219059 dID

sjuawaAolduwl] JoMag UNY 9SOO |I'Y




SEP 13 2008 Ribway Engineering Group Inc.
ErngInesrIng & Planning Services

POKEROY & ASEUGIATES FO0RAT B e
WORTHINGTON, OHIC Columbuys, Ohlo 43215.3285

Phone 614-221-8009
Frx:614-221-9088

Mr. Nabeel S. EIMaasarani, P.E. Date: September 8, 2006
Pomeroy & Associates, Ltd.

599 Scherers Court Proj.: Bill Moose Run Area
Worthington, Ohio 43085 Sanitary Improvements

Re.: Contract Modification

Dear Nabeel,

On March 2, 2006 we forwarded you a letter requesting modification to the existing
contract. - Since then, we visited the project site with City staff and concluded that some of
the previously recommended improvements be modified. In summary, approximately 500
feet of proposed open-cut sanitary sewer along Fenway Road (and crossing High Street)
will be replaced with a CIPP lined sewer. The proposed revision will require the deletion of
one Maintenance of Traffic Sheet and changes to one Pian and Profile Sheet. As a result,
we are submitting a revised modification to the contract. The revised modification is due to
additional services rendered beyond the scope of the original project.

The additional services now include engineering services for approximately 1,710 linear
feet (If) of 12" sanitary sewer replacement along Fenway Road. The original scope of
services required the rehabilitation of approximately 9,200 linear feet (If) of sanitary sewer.
However, following completion of the Design Report, it was determined that approximately
8,450 feet of sanitary sewer required rehabilitation and 1,710 feet of sanitary sewer
required open-cut replacement.

Additional design services for the open-cut sanitary sewer replacement include design
engineering and the preparation of detailed drawings and specifications. In the Design
Report Phase, engineering services included performing hydraulic calculations, estimating
quantities and costs, preparing conceptual and profile drawings, and incorporating the
revisions into the Design Report. In the Detailed Design Phase, engineering services
included preparation of plan and profile drawings, maintenance of traffic plans, service
|lateral reconnection details and notes, pavement replacement details and notes, erosion
control details and notes and quantities. Sheet Nos. 10, 11, 15, 16 & 19 were prepared
specifically for the open-cut sanitary replacement and Sheet Nos. 4 & 18 were revised to
accommodate the changes. Additional coordination meetings were also held with the City
of Columbus Transportation Department, Franklin County Engineer and Sharon Township
Officials during the preparation of the maintenance of traffic plans.

Page 1of 2



Ribway Engingering Group Inc.
‘Englneering & Planning Seavices

FOOEast Broad Stresr
Byt 300
Calumbus, Ohle 437217-7287

Phone 614-221-5008
Fax 614-221-8088

The estimate of manhours and cost for additional services is shown below. The estimate
includes work performed to date. An estimate for non-performed services related to 750
(8,200 - 8,450) linear ft. of sewer rehabilitation is also provided. The costs are based on
the original project billing rates and have not been adjusted upward.

Cost for Additional Services:

Praject Manager; 30 hours x $127.25/hour = $ 3,818.50
Project Engineer; 96 hours x $104.50/hour = $10,032.00
Design Engineer; 28 hours x $71.50/hour = $ 2,002.00
Engineering Technician; 98 hours x $55.00/hour = $ 5,390.00
Clerical Assistant; 20 hours x $38.50/hour = $_770.00

Total = $22.012.50

Credit for Non-Performed Services:

Project Manager; 1 hour x $127.25/hour = $ 127.25
Project Engineer; 12 hours x $ 104.50/hour = $ 1,254.00
Engineering Technician; 8 hours x $55.00/hour = $ _440.00

Total = $ 182125

Our request for additional fees is $20,191.25 ($22,012.50 - $1,821.25). We trust the above
information adequ tely justifies our request for a contract modification. Ve look forward io
your favorable review and approval of the modlflcatlon Meanwhile, if you should have nay
questions, please contact me.

Very Truly Yours

drew Eribo, P.E.
Principal/Owner

Cce: K. Mohamed, REG

PRJACOL02009.gen.doc
Page 2 of 2



